Note: Unless otherwise specified, blank values indicate missing data

Data Items Variable Coding/Description Note
Name
Patient identifier uid De-identified patient ID, not ECOG case ID
Only the 782 patients who were treated were included in
the database
Toxicity type aeterm AE term by CTC v2.0 Please see below for the detailed coding for CTC v2.0*
Toxicity grade grade Ranging 1-5 per CTCv2.0
Attribution to treatment relation -2=missing Events with missing information about treatment
1=unrelated, relations were included as events when treatment-
2=unlikely, related AEs were calculated.
3=possibly,
4=probably,
5=definitely

*NCI CTC v2.0 (last revised 4/2001)

Aller gy/lmmunology

Code
ALO1
ALO2
ALO3
ALO4
ALO5
AL99

Adverse Event

Allergic reaction/hypersensitivity (including drug fever)

Allergic rhinitis (including sneezing, nasal stuffiness, postnasal drip)
Autoimmune reaction
Serum sickness

Vasculitis
Allergy-other




Auditory/Hearing

Code

AUOL
AUQ02
AUO3
AU99

Adverse Event
External auditory canal
Inner ear/hearing
Middle ear/hearing
Hearing-other

Blood/Bone M arrow

Code
BLO1
BLO2
BLO3
BLO4
BLO5
BLO6
BLO7
BLO8
BLO9
BL10O
BL11
BL99

Adverse Event

Bone marrow cellularity

CD4 count

Haptoglobin

Hemoglobin (Hgb)

Hemolysis (e.g., immune hemolytic anemia, drug-related hemolysis, other)
L eukocytes (total WBC)
Lymphopenia
Neutrophils/granulocytes (ANC/AGC)
Platelets

Transfusion: platelets

Transfusion: pRBCs

Hematol ogic-other



BMT Complex/Multi-Component Events (Appendix V)

Code Adverse Event

BMO1 Failure to engraft

BMO02 Graft versus host disease (GVHD)
BMO3 Stem cell infusion complications
BM0O4 Veno-occlusive disease (VOD)

Cardiovascular (General)

Code Adverse Event

CG01 Acute vascular leak syndrome
CG02 Cardiac-ischemia/infarction
CG03 Cardiac-left ventricular function
CG04 Cardiac troponin | (cTnl)

CGO05 Cardiac troponin T (cTnT)
CG06 Edema

CGO7 Hypertension

CGO08 Hypotension

CG09 Myocarditis

CG10 Operative injury of vein/artery
CGl11 Pericardial effusion/pericarditis
CG12 Peripheral arterial ischemia
CG13 Phlebitis (superficial)

CGl14 Thrombosis/embolism

CG15 Visceral arterial ischemia (non-myocardial)
CG99 Circulatory or cardiac - other



Cardiovascular (Arrhythmia)

Code Adverse Event

CAO01 Conduction abnormality/atrioventricular heart block

CAO02 Nodal/junctional arrhythmia/dysrhythmia

CAO03 Palpitations

CA04 Prolonged QTc interval

CA05 Sinus bradycardia

CAO06 Sinus tachycardia

CAO07 Supraventricular arrhythmias (SV T/atrial fibrillation/flutter)
CA08 Vasovagal episode

CA09 Ventricular arrhythmia (PV Cs/bigeminy/trigeminy/ventricular tachycardia)
CA99 Arrhythmia-other

Coagulation

Code Adverse Event

CO01 DIC (disseminated intravascular coagulation)

C002 Fibrinogen

CO003 Partial thromboplastin time (PTT)

Co04 Prothrombin time (PT)

CO05 Thrombotic microangiopathy (e.g., thrombotic thrombocytopenic pupura/ TTP or hemolytic uremic syndrome/HUS)
C099 Coagulation-other



Constitutional Symptoms

Code
CNO1
CNO2
CNO3
CNO4
CNO5
CNO6
CN99

Adverse Event

Fatigue

Fever (in the absence of neutropenia[ AGC < 1000])
Rigorg/chills

Sweating (diaphoresis)

Weight gain

Weight loss

Constitutional symptoms - other

Der matology/SKkin

Code
DEO1
DEO2
DE18
DEO3
DEO4
DEO5
DEO6
DEO7
DEO8
DEQ9
DE10
DE11
DE12

Adverse Event

Alopecia

Bruising (in absence of grade 3 or 4 thrombocytopenia)

Dermatitis, focal (associated with high-dose chemotherapy and bone marrow transplant)
Dry skin

Erythema multiforme (e.g., Stevens-Johnson syndrome, toxic epidermal necrolysis)
Flushing

Hand-foot skin reaction

Injection site reaction

Nail changes

Photosensitivity

Pigmentation changes (e.g., vitiligo)

Pruritus

Radiation dermatitis



DE13 Radiation recall reaction (following chemo in the absence of additional RT that occursin a previous RT port)
DE14 Rash/desguamation

DE15 Urticaria (hives, welts, wheals)

DE16 Wound - infectious

DE17 Wound - non-infectious

DE99 Skin - other

Endocrine

Code Adverse Event

ENO1 Cushingnoid appearance (e.g., moon face w/ or w/o buffalo hump, centripetal obesity, cutaneous striae)
ENO2 Feminization of male

ENO3 Gynecomastia

ENO4 Hot flashes/flushes

ENO5 Hypothyroidism

ENO6 Masculinization of female

ENO7 SIADH (syndrome of inappropriate antidiuretic hormone)
EN99 Endocrine - other

Gastrointestinal

Code Adverse Event

Gl01 Anorexia

Gl02 Ascites (non-malignant)

GIO3 Calitis



GIO4
GIO5
GI06
GI31
GI32
GIO7
GIO8
GI09
GI10
Gl11
Gl12
GI13
Gl14
GI15
Gl16
Gl17
GI18
GI19
GI20
Gl21
Gl22
GI23
Gl24
GI25
Gl26
Gl27
GI28
GI29
GI30
GI99

Constipation

Dehydration

Diarrhea— Do not use on any studies where not pre-printed! See GI31/GI32 instead.
Diarrheaw/o prior colostomy

Diarrheaw/ prior colostomy

Duodenal ulcer (requires radiographic or endoscopic documentation)
Dyspepsia’heartburn

Dysphagia, esophagitis, odynophagia (painful swallowing)
Dysphagia-esophageal related to radiation

Dysphagia-pharyngeal related to radiation

Fistula-esophageal

Fistula-intestinal

Fistula-pharyngeal

Fistula-rectal/anal

Flatulence

Gastric ulcer (requires radiographic or endoscopic documentation)
Gastritis

lleus

Mouth dryness

Mucositis due to radiation

Nausea

Pancreatitis

Proctitis

Salivary gland changes

Sense of smell

Stomatitis/pharyngitis (oral pharyngeal mucositis)

Taste disturbance (dysgeusia)

Typhlitis (inflammation of the cecum)

Vomiting

Gl - other



Hemorrhage

Code Adverse Event

HEO1 Hemorrhage/bleeding with grade 3 or 4 thrombocytopenia (platelets)
HEO2 Hemorrhage/bleeding without grade 3 or 4 thrombocytopenia (platel ets)
HEO3 CNS hemorrhage/bleeding

HEO4 Epistaxis

HEO05 Hematemesis

HEO06 Hematuria (in the absence of vaginal bleeding)
HEO7 Hemoptysis

HEO8 Hemorrhage/bleeding associated with surgery
HEO09 Melena/Gl bleeding

HE10 Petechiae/purpura

HE11l Rectal bleeding/hematochezia

HE12 Vaginal bleeding

HE99 Hemorrhage - other

Hepatic

Code Adverse Event

HPO1 Alkaline phosphatase

HPO2 Bilirubin

HPO3 GGT (-Glutamyl transpeptidase)

HPO4 Hepatic enlargement

HPO5 Hypoal buminemia



HPO6
HPO7
HPO8
HPO9
HP99

Liver dysfunction/failure (clinical)
Portal vein flow

SGOT (AST)

SGPT (ALT)

Hepatic-other

| nfection/Febrile Neutropenia

Code Adverse Event

INO1 Catheter-related infection

INO2 Febrile neutropenia (fever of unknown origin w/o infection)
INO3 Infection w/ grade 3 or 4 neutropenia
INO4 Infection w/ unknown ANC

INO5 Infection w/o neutropenia

IN99 Infection - other
Lymphatics

Code Adverse Event

LYO1 Lymphatics

LY99 Lymphatics - other



M etabolic/L aboratory

Code

MEO1
MEOQ2
MEO3
MEO4
MEQ5
MEO6
MEOQ7
MEO8
MEQ9
MEI10
ME11
ME12
ME13
ME14
ME15
ME16
ME17
ME18
ME19
MEZ20
ME99

Adverse Event

Acidosis (metabolic or respiratory)
Alkalosis (metabolic or respiratory)
Amylase

Bicarbonate

CPK (creatinine phosphokinase)
Hypercalcemia
Hypercholesterolemia
Hyperglycemia

Hyperkalemia
Hypermagnesemia
Hypernatremia
Hypertriglyceridemia
Hyperuricemia

Hypocalcemia

Hypoglycemia

Hypokalemia
Hypomagnesemia
Hyponatremia
Hypophosphatemia

Lipase

Metabolic-other



M usculoskeletal

Code Adverse Event

MUO1 Arthritis

MUO02 Muscle weakness (not due to neuropathy)
MUO3 Myasitis (inflammation/damage of muscle)
MUO4 Osteonecrosis (avascular necrosis)

MU99 Joint, muscle, bone-other
Neurology

Code Adverse Event

NEO1 Arachnoiditis/meningismus/radiculitis
NEO2 Ataxia (incoordination)

NEO3 CNS cerebrovascular ischemia

NEO4 Cognitive disturbance/learning problems
NEO5 Confusion

NEO6 Delusions

NEO7 Depressed level of consciousness

NEO8 Dizziness/lightheadedness

NEO9 Extrapyramidal/involuntary movement/restlessness
NE10 Hallucinations

NE11l Insomnia

NE12 Irritability (children< 3y.0.)

NE13 L eukoencephal opathy associated radiological findings
NE14 Memory loss

NE15 Mood alteration-anxiety/agitation



NE16 Mood alteration-depression

NE17 Mood alteration-euphoria

NE18 Neuropathy-cranial

NE19 Neuropathy-motor

NE20 Neuropathy-sensory

NE21 Nystagmus

NE22 Personality/behavioral

NE23 Pyramidal tract dysfunction (e.g., inc. tone, hyperreflexia, positive Babinski, dec. fine motor coordination)
NE24 Seizure(s)

NE25 Speech impairment (e.g., dysphasia, aphasia)
NE26 Syncope (fainting)

NE27 Tremor

NE28 Vertigo

NE99 Neurologic-other

Ocular/Visual

Code Adverse Event

0OC01 Cataract

0C02 Conjunctivitis

0OC03 Dry eye

OC04 Glaucoma

OCO05 Keratitis (corneal inflammation/corneal ulceration)
0OCO06 Tearing (watery eyes)

OcCo7 Vision-blurred vision

0OCo08 Vision-double vision (diplopia)
0OC09 Vision-flashing lights/floaters
0OC10 Vision-night blindness



OC11 Vision-photophobia
0C99 Ocular-other

Pain

Code Adverse Event

PAOL Abdominal pain or cramping

PAQ2 Arthralgia (joint pain)

PAO3 Bone pain

PAO4 Chest pain (non-cardiac and non-pleuritic)

PAQ5 Dysmenorrhea

PA06 Dyspareunia

PAQ7 Earache (otalgia)

PAO8 Headache

PAQ9 Hepatic pain

PA10 Myalgia (muscle pain)

PA11 Neuropathic pain (e.g., jaw, neurologic, or phantom limb pain, post-infectious neuralgia, painful neuropathies)
PA12 Pain due to radiation

PA13 Pelvic pain

PA14 Pleuritic pain

PA15 Rectal or perirectal pain (proctalgia)

PA16 Tumor pain (onset or exacerbation of tumor pain due to treatment)
PA99 Pain-other



Pulmonary

Code
PUO1
PUO2
PUO3
PU0O4
PUO5
PUOG6
PUO7
PUOS
PUO9
PU10
PU11
pPU12
PU13
PU99

Adverse Event

Adult respiratory distress syndrome (ARDS)
Apnea

Carbon monoxide diffusion capacity (DLCO)
Cough

Dyspnea (shortness of breath)

FEV1

Hiccoughs (hiccups, singultus)

Hypoxia

Pleural effusion (non-malignant)
Pneumonitis/pulmonary infiltrates
Pneumothorax

Pulmonary fibrosis

V oice changeg/stridor/larynx (e.g., hoarseness, loss of voice, laryngitis)
Pulmonary-other

Renal/Genitourinary

Code
REO1
REO2
REO3
REO4
REQ5
REO6

Adverse Event

Bladder spasms

Creatinine

Dysuria (painful urination)

Fistulaor GU fistula (e.g., vaginal, vesicovaginal)
Hemoglobinuria

Incontinence



REQ7 Operative injury to bladder and/or ureter

REO8 Proteinuria

REQ9 Renal failure

RE10 Ureteral obstruction

RE11 Urinary electrolyte wasting (e.g., Fanconi’s syndrome, renal tubular acidosis)

RE12 Urinary frequency/urgency

RE13 Urinary retention

RE14 Urine color change (not related to other dietary or physiologic cause — e.g., bilirubin, concentrated urine, hematuria)
RE15 Vaginitis (not due to infection)

RE99 Renal/GU-other

RTOG/EORTC Late Radiation Mor bidity Scoring Scheme
(Appendix 1V)

Code Adverse Event

RTO1 Bladder-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO2 Bone-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO3 Brain-late RT morbidity scoring

RT04 Esophagus-late RT morbidity scoring
RTO5 Heart-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO06 Joint-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO7 Kidney-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO8 Larynx-late RT morbidity scoring

RTO09 Liver-late RT morbidity scoring

RT10 Lung-late RT morbidity scoring

RT11 Mucous membrane-late RT morbidity scoring
RT12 Salivary glands-late RT morbidity scoring



RT13 Skin-late RT morbidity scoring

RT14 Small/large intestine-late RT morbidity scoring
RT15 Spinal cord-late RT morbidity scoring

RT16 Subcutaneous tissue-late RT morbidity scoring
RT17 Eye-late RT morbidity scoring

RT99 Radiation-other

Secondary Malignancy

Code Adverse Event
SE99 Secondary malignancy-other (excludes metastatic tumors)

Sexual/Reproductive Function

Code Adverse Event

SX01 Erectile impotence

SX02 Female sterility

SX03 Irregular menses (change from baseline)

SX04 Libido

SX05 Maleinfertility

SX06 Vaginal dryness

SX99 Sexual/reproductive function-other



Syndromes (not included in previous categories)

Code Adverse Event

Sy01 Tumor flare

Sy02 Tumor lysis syndrome
SY99 Syndromes-other



